

Case No.: A-18-1141

---

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF ELIZA W.

---

SUSAN ELAINE W.,

Appellee,

vs.

TARA SUZANNE W.,

Appellant,

vs.

DEIONDRAY B.,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE COUNTY COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

THE HONORABLE MARCELA A. KEIM, COUNTY COURT JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Jonathan Seagrass, #24258  
Legal Aid of Nebraska  
209 S. 19<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 200  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102  
Office: (402) 348-1069, ext. 266  
Fax: (402) 348-1065  
[jseagrass@legalaidofnebraska.org](mailto:jseagrass@legalaidofnebraska.org)  
Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Nature of the Case .....	2
2. Issues Tried to the Court Below .....	2
3. How the Issues were Decided .....	3
4. Scope of Appellate Review .....	4
ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS .....	4
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. The County Court erred by failing to correctly apply NICWA and ICWA to this guardianship proceeding. ....	23
a. Guardianships are foster care placements under NICWA and ICWA. ....	24
b. NICWA and ICWA require counsel be appointed for indigent parents, certain notice requirements be met, active efforts be made, and, a heightened standard of proof be shown prior to a court entering a guardianship order. ....	29
i. Right to Court Appointed Counsel. ....	30
ii. Notice Requirements. ....	32
iii. Active Efforts. ....	33

iv. Heightened Standard of Proof. ....	38
II. The County Court erred in appointing Susan guardian of Eliza because the Amended Petition failed to sufficiently plead the standard of proof required by NICWA and ICWA. .....	41
III. The County Court erred in appointing Susan guardian of Eliza because insufficient evidence was presented that Tara is unfit to care for Eliza or that Tara has forfeit her right to custody of Eliza. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Nebraska Statutes**

2015 Neb. Laws 566. ....	9, 35
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 25-2301 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1901. ....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1902. ....	1, 2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1911. ....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1912. ....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1913. ....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-1601. ....	1, 2, 21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2608. ....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2613. ....	5, 25, 26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2614. ....	6, 26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2616. ....	6, 26, 27
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 43-1501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 5, 23

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1502. ....	5, 24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1503. ....	<i>passim</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1505. ....	<i>passim</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1512. ....	10, 23, 40, 41

**Nebraska Cases**

<u>Big John Billiards, Inc. v. State</u> , 283 Neb. 496 (2012). ....	2
<u>In re Adoption of Micah H.</u> , 295 Neb. 213 (2016). ....	34
<u>In re Guardianship of D.J.</u> , 268 Neb. 239 (2004). ....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Guardianship of Elizabeth H.</u> , 17 Neb. App. 752 (2009). ....	4
<u>In re Guardianship of Forster</u> , 22 Neb. App. 478 (2014). ....	1
<u>In re Guardianship of Lakota Z.</u> , 282 Neb. 584 (2011). ....	12, 43
<u>In re Guardianship of Luis J.</u> , 300 Neb. 659 (2018). ....	5, 25, 26
<u>In re Guardianship of Zyla</u> , 251 Neb. 163 (1996). ....	6, 26, 27
<u>In re Interest of Audrey T.</u> , 26 Neb. App. 822 (2019). ....	7, 29
<u>In re Interest of Dakota L.</u> , 14 Neb. App. 559 (2006). ....	11, 41, 42
<u>In re Interest of Nery V.</u> , 20 Neb. App. 798 (2013). ....	33
<u>In re Interest of Sabrienia B.</u> , 9 Neb. App. 888 (2001). ....	11, 41, 42
<u>In re Interest of Shayla H.</u> , 17 Neb. App. 439 (2009). ....	11, 41, 42
<u>In re Interest of Tavian B.</u> , 292 Neb. 804 (2016). ....	7, 29
<u>In re Interest of Walter W.</u> , 14 Neb. App. 891 (2006). ....	33
<u>Uhing v. Uhing</u> , 241 Neb. 368 (1992). ....	11, 12, 43

**Federal Statutes**

25 U.S.C. §§ 1901 <i>et seq.</i> ....	2, 5, 23
---------------------------------------	----------

25 U.S.C. § 1902. ....	5, 24
25 U.S.C. § 1903. ....	5, 6, 21, 22, 24, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1912. ....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1920. ....	10, 23, 40, 41

**Federal Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 23.2. ....	10, 36, 37
25 C.F.R. § 23.107. ....	33
25 C.F.R. § 23.111. ....	8, 30, 32, 33
25 C.F.R. § 23.114. ....	11, 23, 40, 41
25 C.F.R. § 23.120. ....	9, 34
25 C.F.R. § 23.122. ....	10, 38

**Federal Register**

Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 96,476 (Dec. 20, 2016), <a href="https://www.bia.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/bia/ois/pdf/idc2-056831.pdf">https://www.bia.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/bia/ois/pdf/idc2-056831.pdf</a> . ....	6, 7, 29
Indian Child Welfare Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016). ....	7, 8, 32

**Federal Cases**

<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979). ....	11, 43
--	--------

**Other Cases**

<u>B.R.T. v. Executive Director of Social Service Bd.</u> , 391 N.W.2d 594 (N.D. 1986). ....	7, 31
<u>Empson-Laviolette v. Crago</u> , 760 N.W.2d 793 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008). ....	6, 27, 28
<u>Erika K. v. Brett D.</u> , 75 Cal. Rptr. 3d 152, 161 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1259 (2008). ....	6, 27
<u>In re Custody of A.K.H.</u> , 502 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993). ....	6, 7, 27, 28, 30
<u>In re M. E. M.</u> , 635 P.2d 1313 (Mont. 1981). ....	7, 30, 31

In re Q.G.M., 808 P.2d 684 (Okla. 1991). .....6, 27

In re S. B. R., 719 P.2d 154 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986). .....6, 27

Rice v. McDonald, 390 P.3d 1133 (Alaska 2017). .....6, 27, 28
